Polypropylene/Date Stone Flour Composites: Effects of Filler Contents
and EBAGMA Compatibilizer on Morphology, Thermal, and Mechanical
Properties
Amel Hamma,1,2 Mustapha Kaci,1 Alessandro Pegoretti2
1Laboratoire des Mat�eriaux Organiques, Facult�e de la Technologie, Universit�e Abderrahmane Mira, Bejaia 06000, Algeria
2Department of Materials Engineering and Industrial Technologies, University of Trento, via Mesiano 77, 38123 Trento, Italy
Correspondence to: M. Kaci (E-mail: kacimu@yahoo.fr)
ABSTRACT: This work aims to study the effects of date stone flour (DSF) on morphology, thermal, and mechanical properties of

VR
(Norwood, MA, USA) model 4502
tensile testing machine equipped with a 1 kN load cell. ISO
527-2 type 1BA specimens were tested at a crosshead speed of
0.25 mm min�1. The strain was recorded by a resistance
Table I. Code and Composition of Various PP/DSF Composite
Formulations Used
Code
PP
(wt %)
DSF
(wt %)
EBAGMA
(wt %)*
PP 100 0 0
PP/DSF10 90 10 0
PP/DSF20 80 20 0
PP/DSF30 70 30 0
PP/DSF40 60 40 0
PP/DSF10C1/2 90 10 5
PP/DSF20C1/2 80 20 10
PP/DSF30C1/2 70 30 15
PP/DSF40C1/2 60 40 20
*The weight of EBAGMA is taken on the basis of the half of the filler con-
tent ratio.
ARTICLE
WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2013, DOI: 10.1002/APP.38665 4315